exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its cash flow

risks.

Annual Report 2019124

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial Statements

25 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table details the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as

at 31 December 2018 and 2019.

2019 2018

RMB RMB

Fixed rate financial instruments

Financial assets/liabilities

Loans and receivables 149,691,745 –

Finance lease receivables 184,298,649 412,794,126

Bank borrowings 82,734,380 150,000,000

Lease liabilities (note) 1,238,603 –

Variable rate financial instruments:

Financial assets/liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents 71,298,721 98,602,193

Bank borrowings – 15,000,000

Net exposure 321,316,132 346,396,319

The following table illustrates the potential impact of a parallel upward or downward shift of 100 basis

points in all financial instruments’ yield rate on the Group’s retained profits, based on the Group’s

positions of interest-generating assets and interest-bearing liabilities at the end of 31 December 2018

and 2019.

2019 2018

RMB RMB

Retained profits

+ 100 basis points 534,740 627,016

– 100 basis points (187,159) (146,331)

Note: The Group has initially applied HKFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and adjusted the opening

balances at 1 January 2019 to recognise lease liabilities relating to leases which were previously classified as

operating leases under HKAS 17. Under this approach, the comparative information is not restated. See note 1(c).

Byleasing Holdings Limited 125

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

25 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Management regularly monitors the Group’s liquidity requirements to ensure that it maintains sufficient